Journal of Food Engineering 153 (2015) 96–107
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Journal of Food Engineering
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate / j foodeng
Effect of the number of orifices and operative variables on the heat
and mass transfer in a hydrofluidization system with static spheres
0260-8774/� 2014 Elsevier Ltd. All rights reserved.

representing a single sphere placed at the domain axis (Fig. 2). The
32 conditions studied are shown in Table 1, including their
codification.
SS
y
z x
Fig. 1. Schematic diagram of the hydrofluidization system studied.
2.3. Mathematical modeling of the transport phenomena
The transport phenomena that take place in the studied system
were estimated using a mathematical model for the conditions
proposed in Table 1. Heat, mass and momentum transfer balances
were solved for the refrigerant liquid domain, and heat and mass
transfer balances were solved for the food sample. In all cases,
numerical methods were used to solve the proposed balances,
due to the high nonlinear nature of the mathematical expressions.
2.3.1. Heat and momentum transfer in the liquid refrigerant
2.3.1.1. Mathematical model. The momentum (Navier–Stokes),
mass (continuity) and energy transfer in the refrigerant liquid
domain was simulated using the mathematical model proposed
by Peralta et al. (2010) for a hydrofluidization system. The model
S
=
2
cm
S = 2 cm
S
=
1
cm
S = 1 cm
L
=
6
cm
L = 6 cm
S
=
2
cm
S = 2 cm
S
=
1
cm
S = 1 cm
L
=
2
cm
L = 2 cm
L
=
2
cm
L = 2 cm
L
=
6
cm
L = 6 cm
(a) (b)
(c) (d)
orifices
sphere
Fig. 2. Top view of the orifice and sphere arrays (square) used for the simulations. (a) S = 1 cm (69 orifices) and L = 2 cm (13 spheres), (b) S = 2 cm (21 orifices) and L = 2 cm
(13 spheres), (c) S = 1 cm (69 orifices) and L = 6 cm (1 sphere), and (d) S = 2 cm (21 orifices) and L = 6 cm (1 sphere).
Table 1
Studied conditions with their codification.
T = �5 �C T = �10 �C
V (m s�1) H (cm) S (cm) L (cm) Code V (m s�1) H (cm) S (cm) L (cm) Code
1.18 1 1 2 T5V118H1S1L2 1.18 1 1 2 T10V118H1S1L2
6 T5V118H1S1L6 6 T10V118H1S1L6
2 2 T5V118H1S2L2 2 2 T10V118H1S2L2
6 T5V118H1S2L6 6 T10V118H1S2L6
5 1 2 T5V118H5S1L2 5 1 2 T10V118H5S1L2
6 T5V118H5S1L6 6 T10V118H5S1L6
2 2 T5V118H5S2L2 2 2 T10V118H5S2L2
6 T5V118H5S2L6 6 T10V118H5S2L6
2.36 1 1 2 T5V236H1S1L2 2.36 1 1 2 T10V236H1S1L2
6 T5V236H1S1L6 6 T10V236H1S1L6
2 2 T5V236H1S2L2 2 2 T10V236H1S2L2
6 T5V236H1S2L6 6 T10V236H1S2L6
5 1 2 T5V236H5S1L2 5 1 2 T10V236H5S1L2
6 T5V236H5S1L6 6 T10V236H5S1L6
2 2 T5V236H5S2L2 2 2 T10V236H5S2L2
6 T5V236H5S2L6 6 T10V236H5S2L6
98 E.E. Belis et al. / Journal of Food Engineering 153 (2015) 96–107
was solved using CFD and assuming the fluid as Newtonian. The
turbulence phenomenon was taken into account using the two
parameter model j–x Shear Stress Transport (SST) (Wilcox,
2006) due to its capacity to predict flows over curved surfaces
and boundary layer detachments (Olsson et al., 2004).
2.3.1.2. Computational domain and conditions of the simulations. A
90� cylindrical portion (Fig. 3) of the physical domain showed in
Fig. 1 was considered as the computational domain in order to
reduce computational efforts. The fluid exit was considered as a
3 mm width slit placed at the top of the cylindrical wall of the
domain (Peralta et al., 2010). A free slip wall was used in the top
of the domain at the air–liquid interface. The spheres were
assumed to be made by copper and their initial temperature was
20 �C.
The computational domain (liquid and copper) was discretized
by using a mesh composed by tetrahedral and several layers of
prisms near the sphere–fluid interface (in both sides). To improve
the prediction capacity using the same computational require-
ments, the density of the mesh was higher in the zone near the ori-
fices and the surfaces of the spheres and lower in the rest of the
domain. The solid walls were assumed to be adiabatic (except at
(a) (b)
(c) (d)
Fig. 3. Side view showing the meshes used for simulations. (a) L = 2 cm and H = 5 cm, (b) L = 6 cm and H = 5 cm, (c) L = 2 cm and H = 1 cm, and (d) L = 6 cm and H = 1 cm.
E.E. Belis et al. / Journal of Food Engineering 153 (2015) 96–107 99
the spheres) and the total system pressure was 0.1 MPa. The veloc-
ity profile of the liquid refrigerant at the orifices was modeled by
using a 1/7th type expression and the turbulence intensity at each
orifice was assumed to be 5% (Geers et al., 2004; CFX, 2006).
Each condition was simulated up to 2 s because a quasi-steady
state was reached in the fluid flow field and in the surface heat
transfer coefficient profiles (data not shown).
The mass and heat transfer balance equations were solved (pre-
processing, solving and post-processing) by using the commercial
CFD software ANSYS-CFX 14.1 (Ansys Inc., Canonsburg, USA). The
computational domain and the mesh were obtained using